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DEPARTMENT OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVE:R.1\.GE CONTROL 
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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ACTIONS OF FEMALE EMPLOYEES - LICENSE 
'suSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF ITS TERM. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GARDEN REST, INC. , 
t/ a NAN'S TA.VERI~, 
759 Farragut Place, 
West New York, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plen::i.ry Retail Con­
sum.ption License~ No. C...-26, 
issued by the :Boc:n·d of Commis­
sioners of the Town of \;Vest Nc=?W 
York. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

OHDEH 

·Cohen & Abramson, Esqs., by Theodore Cohen, Esq., 
Attorneys for the Licensee. 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., 
Attorne:;y for the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COii/IJ.\KI~3SIONER: 

Charge 1 of the chc:-trges served upon the licensee alleges, 
in substanc0, thD.t on January 13, February 23 and June 17, 1938 it 
employed a female bartender, contrary to a resolution of the Town 
of West New York. 

On January 13, 1938 Investigators Palmieri and King vis­
ited the licensed premises. Thf:y test1fied th:it a girl, known as 
"Madelinen, was tending bar at thc:!t time. On February 23, 1938 
Investig.:i,tors Be-st and King_, while visiting the licensed :premises, 
saw the same girl tending bar. On June) 17, 1938 Investigators Kane 
nnd Ratti also visited the licensE.:d premises. Investigator Kane 
testified: 

·"There vvas a glrl dressed in a blue waitress costume, 
with a white collar, white cuffs rmd sleeves. She was 
tenc;llng bar. we later learned her name to be 'Tony'." 

The only evidence given at the hec-1.ring which tends in any way to 
contradict the testimony of the Investigators was that of r..:rarie 
Cohen Balkn1, who is known as "Nann and who is President of li­
cens·e1~ corporation. She testlfied that the only female employees 
of the C.orporation during the period in question were Betty Mack 
and Cecelia Mack, who wc:-;re employc~d as waitresses end Betty Delaney, 
who represented herst:elf to the Investigr:~ tors as ManDger in the ab­
sence of the Presldent of the Corporation. Mrs<) Balkcn further 
testified that she never c~mployed bartenders by the names of 
"Madeline!T or "1\my." This evidence standing alone is insuffici­
ent to offset the positiv0 evidence given by the Inv(:-;stig,::.~tors. 
The question is not what were the true n.:1mes of the women but 
vvhether female bartenders, whatever their name, were employed on 
the licensed premises. I find the licensee guilty t:t s to the 
first charge II! 
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Cmrges 2 and 3 o.lleg(j' in substance, that on January 
16, 1938 the licensee sold and served alcoh:)lic beverc;~ges o.nd per­
mit tecl pers~ns other than thG licensee, its employees or agents j_n 
or upon the licensed premises 2fter 3:00 A.M., in viJlation of a 
resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Tovm of 
West New York. Investigators Palmieri and King testifred that, 
during the course of their visit on January 16, 1938, they were 
served alcolrolic beverages at approximately 6:00 A.Mc, and re­
mnined on the licensed premises until about 6:30 A.M.; tllat many 
other patrons were served with alcoholic beverages between 3:00 
A. M. and 6: 00 A.M. The President of the licensee admits the 
violation, her only excuse being that TTbusiness was so completely 
bad before three otclock; at tbre0o•clock the business :would start 
coming." The licensee is guilty as to Charges 2 and 3., 

Cl13.rge 4 alleges, in substance, tbat on January 13, 
January 16 and June 17, 19~)8, licensee allowed, permitted and 
suffered the service t:md delivery of cilcoholic beverages to, and 
consumption of c:lcoholic bt.werages by, per:30ns actually or 2ppar­
ently intoxicat0cl, contrary to Rule 1 of State Eegulations No. 20. 
Investigator Palmieri test1fied ths.t, during the course of his 
visit on January 13, 1938, five gi.rls wers a.t the bar drinking 
with two men; that one of the men named "Tony.n we:1s very well under 
the influence of liquor &nd in a staggering condition. Investi­
gator King fixed the date of the incident concerni.ng ''Tony" as 
January 16th, but I believe that he was confused as to the date 
because o.f the length of time which has elapsed since the incident 
occurred. His testimony, however, corroborates Palmieri's as 
to "Tony's" physical condition. Investigator Kane testified that, 
on June 17, 1938, while he:: was present_, a man named "Frank", 
who was apparently intoxicated, came out of the sitting room 
supported by a girl named npat;n tbat "Patn on several occasions 
would say to this man "Com?. on, Frank buy me another drink. n This 
man w~ts also served several drinks. The evidence is sufficient 
to show that the licensee is guilty on Charge 4 so far as said 
cbarge refers to January 13 and June 17, 1938. 

Charge 5 alleges: 

non January 13, January 16, February 23 and t_Tune 17, 
1938, you allowed, permitted and s~ffered your li­
censed place of business to be conducted in such a 
manner as to become a nuisance, in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your f'crn.:::.le employc;es to 
induce, solicit o.nd entice male patrons to purchast::: 
and consume alcoholic beverages; you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered alcolilllic beverages to be served 
to intoxicated persons; you allowed, permitted and 
suffered your licens~~c~. place of business to remain 
open C:~uring prohibited. hours; you employed female 
bo.rtcnders; you allowed, purmitted and suffered male 
patrons to be defrauded o:f funds by trickery, chican­
ery, allurement 2nd 8nticement; all in violation of 
Rule 5 of StatE:J Regulations No. 20.n 

Investigator Palmieri testified that, dur-ing the course of his 
visit to the licensi::)d premises on January 13, 1938, a girl named 
"Shirley" came up t .. .J the bar anG. requested him to buy her a drink, 
which he did; that "Sl1irleyn la tor told him that she was working 
there ·::m a commission basis, getting twenty cents per drink~ He 
and Investigator King both testified tlnt, during the course of 
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their visit on January 16, 1938, a girl nam€d nsally" came to the 
bar and roquested King to buy her a drink, whieh he did. Investi­
gator Palmieri testified tbat on this occasion "lVladelinett, who wc.s 
tending bo.r, told bim that the girls employed at Na.n's were work­
ing there on a commission basis and tbat they were getting 
t·wenty cents .for each drink tba t they solicited. Investigator 
Best test=Lfied tbnt, during the cours~~ of the visit on February 
23, 1938, he c-:nd. Investig:~ tor King purchas•?.d three or four drinks 
at the~ request of a girl known ns "Sugar." The Investigators 
later learned tlmt her real name was Betty Mack. The President 
of the licensee corporation bas admi tt0d tbn.t Betty Mack was 
employed as a waitress. Investigator Kane testified that, on 
June 17, 1938, patronE: bought drinks for "Shirley" o.nd other 
girls known. as T'Bobby" and "Pat" after the girls had requested the 
patrons to buy· the drinks o Despite the testimony of the President 
of the licensee corporation that none of these gi.rls, exeept 
Betty Mack, w0.s emplo:red on the premises, I am s2.tisfied from 
the evidencE: th':l.t these gj_rls were employed as hostesses. There 
ls noth.i.ng in tht:~ State la-vv or the municipe.l regulation of th .. :; 
Town of West New York prohibi t:ing the employment of hostesses 
on licensed premJses and, h<.:mec, thi::> f:-~vidGnce is material only 
in determining whethc=:r thu ernploym0nt of these hostesses on a 
commission basis, togcth.:;r with the other facts, is sufficient 
to show that the: licensed prt~mis(~.:s wer€: conducteci. in such a 
manner as to becomo 2. nui;3ance. Testimony as to service to 
intoxicated per;:-:;ons, }i:;eping thE:: premises open duI'ing prohibited 
hJurs and employing female bartenders has been considered. In 
fairness to the licensee, it should b0 saicl that the evidence 
is not sufficient to show that m~1le natrons were defrauded of 
funds. -

The question to be determined is whether all the 
evidence considered together is sufficient to show that the 
licensed business was conducted in such a manner as to become 
a nuisance. A m1isance may he either private, affecting 
persons residing in the neighborhood of the premises, or public,· 
that is, injurious t() the public t1ealth, public qui(~t or public 
mor,'"'"ls; Ther(:; is nut bing in this case to show that the conduct 
of the ~')lace constj_ tuted it a 1Jrivate nuisance. A public nuisance 
is not clearly defined in the lmv, but it seems to be well 
established thD.t a ~;lace 111ay be considered a public nuisance 
des~)i tG the absence of. any evidence of violence or noise dis­
turbing th(; neighborhood. In State vs. Williams, 30 N .J .L. 102, 
the Court says : 

"Any i)lace of ~;mblic resort, whether an inn, a dwelling 
r10use, a storeh.-:Juse, or any other bu:Llding, or garden, 
is a public nuisance, in wbich illege.l practices are 
ba.bi tually carried on, or when it bc~eomes the habitual 
resort ~)f thieves, drunkards, prostitutes, or other 
idle, vicious, 2fo~ disorderly ~1ersons, whu gather 
togE.~ther there for the purpose of gratifying their own 
depraved r;·.i_Jpeti tes, or to make it ~i_ rendezvous where 
plans may be concoeted for depredations upon society, 
and c.isturbing either its ~)eaee or i.ts rights of 
property. 

"Such collections of ~)ersons can mvs no other effect 
than to debauch and deprave the i.JUblic. morals, a.l though 
they may be quiet and orderly ~)laces, s::> far as mere 
ne:1se and confusion is concernec~; c:ll though the most 
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scrupulous cleanliness may be observed, and thGy may be 
magnificent in ornament, ~u1d luxuriow·) in their provisions 
for mere sensu&l gratifications., they are notable nuisances 
at common law, because they a.re nocumenti, nuisances, 
that is, injurious to the public health, public quiet, or 
public mor D.l s. TT 

Despite the fact tbat the licensed. premises were conducted in an 
improper mannE.H' on nwr1er ous occasions, I~ conclude that, under 
the evidence set forth above, it was not conducted in such a manner 
ns to become a "nuisance" within the meaning of Hule 5 of State 
Regulations No. 20. The fifth cllarge is, there.fore, d:Lsmissed. 

The licensed prernts12s were closed at the time of the 
hearing, and the equ:Lpment has been removed from the premises. 
Under the ci.rcumstances ·' tho licer1st=.: vvil1 bu suspended for the 
bc:da.nce of its term; -leave, however, be1ng reserved to the 
licensee to apply for a modif1cation of this ordE;r after the 
expiration of ninety (90) da;)rs from the date hsruof. No order 
of modificc.tton vvill be entE;red ht::rein except for the purpose of 
p<~rmi tting trans.fer of said licc-:;nse to s duly qw:::.lifil;d pt:;rson 
or persons otrK:·r than t.hos e lnv1ng any in tc;rost in the cor ;x)ra.te 
licens(.::e mentioned herein. 

Accordingly, it j_s on tllis 25th clay of October, 1938, 

ORDERED that Plt.~nary Rratail Consmnption License No. 
C-26, 1Eretofore issued to Garden Rest, Inc., t/a Nan's Tavern, 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of ·west New York, be 
and the; same is hereby suspended for the balanci.:; of j_ts term, 
effective i:mmE~diatc;ly; wi. th leave reservl~d tu the holdt.:;r cf said 
license to ap~')ly for a modification o:f this order of suspension 
in accordance wlth the above conc:lusions. 

D. FHEDEHICK BUHNE1'T 
Comrnissioner 

2. ELIGIBILITY - IVIOHAL TUEPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS. 

October 25, 1938. 
RE: CASE N0.234 

Applicant e:-:.dmi t.s tho.t, about 1924, he served thirty 
days in jail 2.fter having been found guilty :Jn some charges con­
cerning the entry of an alien into thr;: United States and that, in 
1926, 11i.-=: served tv'fr·.mty months in jail for ci violation of the 
Prohib1tion Act. 

Finger)rint records disclose no criminal record. 

The Clerk :jf' the United States District Court, 
District of Vermont, has advised tllat, in 1924, a")plicant ple:~aded 
guilty to a violn ti on of the Pa.ss Jort Control Act and vrn.s sentenced 
to a County Jail for thirty days;·· th1.t he:; cannot give any bi.story 
of the case. A.p~;Jlicant testified that the charge o.ro.se by rGason 
of the fact that he nnd bis ·wife bad nttenptE~(l to bring into tbis 
country from Canada an alien who wr~s ·'.l citizen o:f Switzerland and 
a friend of applicant's wife; that shortly r:i.fter they bad crossed 
the Cc:~nadian border on foot, applicant was :!laced under arric:,st and 
the c:.lien ordered to return to Switzerland, from wbich country she 
subsequently entered the United, States in a legal mannero I 
concludfj that no moral turpitude w2s involvc-~d in tbis conviction. 
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A District Attorney, in Pennsylvania, llas advised 
tbat, in 1926, applicant was found guilty of violation of the 
Prohibition Enforcement Act and sentenced to pay c.t fine of 
$5, 000. c~nd to serve one and one-half to three years in the 
County Prison. Applicant testified that, at that time, he was 
conducting a nspeak-easy" and that his arrest followed c-:. sale of 
alcoholic beverages. The sentence seems unusually severe but 
applicant contends tbat the lengttw sentence was due to politics; 
th2vt he served twenty months of bis term and did not pay the fine. 
Aside from the length of sentence, there is no evidence leading 
to the conclusion that there were any aggravating circumstances .. 
I believe that the crime did not involve moral turpitude. 

It is recommended that applicant be advised that he 
is eligible for a license and eligible to be employed bj a licensee, 
despite th:; convictions set forth herein. 

Edward J. Dorton, 
Attorney-in-Chief. 

Approved: 

D. FREDERICK BUFJ>TETT 
Commissioner. 

3. DIS0UALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification becc::~use 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to the ) 
Provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2 (as 
amended by Chapter 350, P.L. 1938).) 

Case No. 37. ) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 

Petitioner prays for the removal of bis disqualification 
because of the conviction against rum in 1930, wbich is set forth 
in Re Case No. 179, Bulletin 206, Item 12. 

Since his release from the Rt;formatory in 1931, peti­
tioner, a married man, has resided continuously in the City 
where he livE~d at the time of bis conviction. He wo.s employed by 
various trucking concerns from 1931 to September 1937, when he 
lost bis employment bec2.use of the ruling made in Re Case No. 179 
supra, and has worked on W.P.A. projects since that time. In 
1935 ~etitioner was arrested because of some labor trouble, but 
the case W3.S nolle prossed u.nd there is no conviction against 
bim ~xcept the conviction in 1930. 

Two officers of his Union testified that they have 
known petitioner for nine and twelve years respectively, and 
that bis conduct hs.s beien good since his rE:lease from the 
Reformatory. A parole agent, of the State Division of Parole, 
testified tbat his parole· record has been favorable. 

I conclude that petitioner has conducted himself in 
a law-abiding manner since 1931, and tmt his association with 
thE~ alcoholic beverage industry will not pe l)rejudicial to tl12t 
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industry or to the public interest. Accordingly, bis disqualifica­
tion will be removed. 

It is, therefore, on this 25th day of October, 1938 

ORDERED that petitionerts disqualificEltion .from 
holding a license or being employed by a licensee because of 
the conviction referred to herein, be and the same is hereby 
removed, in accordance with R.S. 33:1-31.2, as amended. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ELEC'TION DAY RULE - LICENSEES MAY NOT 
SERVE ANYBODY ON ELECTION DAY WHILE THE POLLS ARE OPEN EVEN 
OUT OF SO-CALLED "PRIVATE STOCK." 

Wilfred G. Turner~ 
City Clerk, 
Union City, N. J. 

My dear Mr. Turner: 

October. 28, 1938. 

I have before me staff report and your, letter of 
October 24th re disc'iplinary proceedings conducted by the 
Board of Cmmnissioners on October 19, 1938, against Virginia 
Molteni, 394 Bergenline Avenue and earl Wobltmann, 886 
Bsrgsnline Avenue. 

I note that Molteni was charged with s.:~le or delivery 
of 2lcoholic beverages on Primary Election Day last 1)ast; tbat 
he pleaded not guilty and the ch:i.rges were dismissed. The_ 
·staff re~ort states: · 

"At the hearing, the licensee admitted that 
Hendrickson had found two men seated at a table and 
explained that he had poured the beer from a can wl.Iich 
he obtained from the icebox anG. mixed the highball for 
himself, the ingredients also being obtained from the 
ioebox. Bergmann, who turned out to be the bartender 
and porter, corroborated the licensee. Tl~ defendant1s 
attorney contended that Regulations 20, Rule 2, in 
·providing tlnt no licensee srBll 'deliver• any alco­
holic beveragGs to consumers meant del:ivery by re­
tailers t,J their customers via automobile and that 
a licensee could treat bis friends to drinks in his 
own kitchen.'' 

The alibi of a licensee's private supply is becoming 
popular. The same claim was ma.de in Re Zenda, Bulletin 271, Item 
5. In that case, I held that it mattered not where the 
beverages were obtained; the important tbing vms the.t the 
regulation prohibiting their service was violated. So in the 
Mol teni case, the irnpor tant tr.ting is that the State regulation 
prohibits, among other things, the deli very of any alcoholic 
beverages while thE~ polls arE:~ open for voting. This does not 
mean, as speciously argued by the licensee's attorney, that 
only" delivery by rstailers to their customers via automobile 
is pro bi bi ted. Licensees, just because they are licensees, are 
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barred .from serving alcoholic beverages on election do.ys while 
the polls are open. It makes no difference to whom the service 
is made, or whether the liquor comes from the regular icebox or 
the kitchen sink. I hope your Board will not be lwodwinked by 
any such alibi again. 

I further note tl1:.'1t Wohltmann was charged with sale 
of alcoholic beverages on Primary Ele·ction Day and, in addition, 
sale of less tl'.13.n 72 ounces of beer contrary to the restrictions 
of his limited retail distribution license; that he pleaded 
guilty and his license was suspended for ten days. 

Please express to tb.e members of the Board, of 
Commissioners my th.1nks for their prompt action in h-'lndling 
these proceedings and for the tEm-day suspension tbat was 
imposed on Wohltmannts license. I understand that the licensee 
sought to esca})e liability because of the fact t~nat at the time 
he was in Germany. The Board did exactly right in informing 
him th._-,t he was responsible whether he was there or not. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner. 

5. FAIR TRADE - DISCOUNTS - PERMITTED DISCOUNTS ON CASE LOTS APPLY 
ONLY TO CASES OF THE SAME ARTICLE - DISCOUNT IS NOT PERMISSIBLE 
IN RESPECT TO CASES OF ASSORTED ITEMS. 

Dear Sir: 

Question arises regarding discoru1t of 10% ~ermitted by 
some cistillers on case lot ~urchases. 

Sup~ose a customer makes up a case of different items 
produced by a distiller who permits the 10% discount, is the· 
discount on case lots still permissible? 

:•t 

Su~pose a customei.makes u~ a case of different items 
produced by different distillers who Jermit 10% discount on 
case lots, is the discount still permissible? 

Or d·:)es the 10% discorn1t on case lots apiJly only to 
a case made up of a single item? 

Thank ycJu for your consider a ti on of this matter. 

City Hall Delicatessen, 
East Orange, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

very truly yours, 

City Hall Delicatessen. 

October 31, 1938. 

In the official bulletins promulgating ~;rices, the term 
"di;:;count of 10% l;ermi tted on case lot ~mrchases" means that such 
discount may be given only ·where a case of 12 quarts (or fifths -
or 24 'c)ints of half-fifths) of the vt:;ry so.me .article is sold to 
one cus tm~ner. 

It does NOT a9ply to a case 0f ass . .)rted items whether 
that assortment is made ,)f the goods of a r)articular or of several 
manufacturers. 

Very truly yours, 
D .. f.REDEHICK BURNETT 

c; urnrni s s i ·:JnE~r 
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6. APPELLATE DECISIONS PITMAN vs. PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP. 

MARGARET .. A. PITMAN, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON, 

Respondent. 

• • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • l)i 

. • 

: 

: 

. . 

. 
0 

On Appeal 

. CONCLUSIONS • 

James M. Davis, Jr., Esq., Attorney for the Appellant, 

SHEET 8 • 

J. Garfield Lemmon, Chairman of the Township Committee of the 
ToWnsbip of Pemberton, for the Respondent. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the denial of the appellantts 
application for a plenary retail consumption license for premises 
located on the west side of Lakehurst Road, in Browns Mills, 
Pemberton Township. 

The Township is mainly rural and has a population 
estimated at twenty-five hundred during the summer and one thousand 
during the remaining seasons of the year.. Its only business and 
population center is the unofficial community of Browns Mills, in 
which appellant seeks to locate. There are sixteen taverns in th~ 
entire Township and twelve of these are located in Browns Mills. 
There.are seven taverns within a half-mile of the premises sought 
to be licensed by the appellant. 

Early in 1938 the licensees of Pemberton Tovmship 
petitioned the Township Committee not to issue any new licenses on 
the ground that a sufficient number of establishments had already 
been licensed and.the Committee evidently advised the licensees 
that they would "go along" with their position. The appellant 
contends, in effect, tbat this constituted nn illegal promise by_ the 

.Committee, divesting· itself o{ its duty to-exercise its discretion­
in passing on future applications for licenses. I cannot agree 
with this contention, ~articularly in the light of the testimony by 
each member of the Townshi-p Committee introduced at the hearing on 
appeal. J. Garfteld Lemmon, Chairman of the Committee, testified· 
that there are a suf :~icient number of licensed establishments in 
Browns Mills and that he agreed with the tavern keepers tbat they 
"had enough saloons"; Clifford Emmons, Township Committeeman, 
testified tbat in his opinion there are a sufficient number of 
licerised :._1laces of business in Brovms Mills and that the reason the 
appellant's application was denied was because. "we thought we had 
enough there"; and the :remaining Township Committeeman, Leon Bush, 
testified that tttwelve in a small area as that is (Browns M~lls), 
I would think it is ::1lentyn. In addition, Cammi tteemen Er.Jmons and 
Bush testified that they thought that they would have voted to deny 
the·appellantts application on the ground that there were enough 
licenses outstanding in the vicinity even though there bad never 
been any request by other licensees that applications for new 
licenses be refused. 
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There can hardly be anyquestion that there ~re now 
enough licensed places in Browns :.Ulls and that the Township 
Committee has discretionary authority to decline to issue any 
additional licenses for premises in trfilt locality. Cf. Santoriella 
vs. Howell, Bull~tin 252, Item 8; Mita \6.. Orange, Bulletin 266, 
Item 10; Sudol vs. Wallington, Bulletin 267, Item 10. And vvhile it 
is true th2 t the Township Committee could not lawfully delegate to 
licensees or other ,ersons ths power :::i.nd G.uty of determining wheths·~ 
any a.ddi tional licenses should be gr.anted (cf. L..eJi.vis vs. PhilliTlS­
burg, Bulletin 232, Item 13; Polansky vs. Millburn, Bulletin 
258, Item 2), I am satisfied that no such delegation actually 
took place but that the members of the Committee, in good faith, 
agreed with the assertion of the licensees thc1.t the number of 
licenses outstanding was sufficient and tbat consequently no 
additional licenses should issue. The fact that the Committee's 
c ..... nc;lusion that there were enough licenses outstanding wo.s 
influenced by arguments, economic and otherwise, advanced by the 
:Licensees does not indicate an abdication of its functions by 
the Committee or other iropro~Jriety. Cf.. Katn vs. Orange, 
Bulletin 173, Item 5. · 

One further i tern ap·l.;earing in the record requires mention .. 
The Chairman of the Tov\.tnsbip Committee testified that he ~1ermitted 
the other eleven licensees in Browns i\Ulls to decide for him 
whether the twelfth licenss should be issued to the appell2nt or 
to Susie Johnson, an old licensee who had tr.1.nsferred her license 
to new ~Jremises and was a;)::;lying for renewal. Tbis was clearly 
inr:1roper since it was incumbent u~;on the Chairman to exercise bis 
own independent judement on each ,·)ending application. However, 
the impropriety of the Chairman ts action i.s insufficient to warrant 
a r(:vers2l of the denial of the appellant's a~Jplication. In the 
first place, the record indicates that the remaining members of 
thE; Committee, constituting a majority thereof, exercised their 
inc:ependent judgrn.ents in preferring Susie Jobnson, the EJ.t_J)licant 
for renewal, over the apiJellant, the applicant for a new license. 
In the second place, the appellant has not made Susie Johnson 
a party to tb.is ap;)eal nor has she taken any independent ap;:-:;eal 
from the issrn;mce of her license. Accordingly, there could not, 
in any event, be a determination by the Commi~sioner on this 
ap~)eal tba t the a}J"i)ellc'::i.nt should have been t:Jreferred over Susie 
Johnson and that the latter rs license should therefore be 
ccmcellecl and a nevv license issued to the ap:Jellant.. The al terna­
tive which the ap1)ellant may suggest, namely - that a license 
be issued to the ap~.1ellant ·without affecting Susie Johnson's 
license - would result in the issuance of an additional license 
in a vicinity thickly suppli0d with taverns.. This would be 
directly contrary to ths cleo.r ~-mblic interest. 

The action of the respondent is affirmed.. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 

COMMISSIONER 

Dated: October 30, 1938. 



BULLETIN ~2 7 7" 
l • ' ! £~ 

SHEET 10 .. 

7. SOLICITORS' PERl\HTS - MORAL TUHPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED -
CONCLUSIONS" 

October 29, 1938. 

RE: CASE NO. 235. 

In his application and questionnaire, applicant denied 
he had ever been convicted of a crime. 

At a hearing, he admitted that, in .1931, he had been 
convicted, on a charge of violating the National Prohibition Act, 
as his fingerprint records disclosed; that, as a result of said 
convietion, he had b0.:en sentenced. to tllirty days in jail and 
fined $;150.; that he had served his sentence.. Investigation 
shows that, at the time of rlis arrest, applicant was conducting 
a n speak-easy. n [1here appear to be no aggravating circur.as tances 
and, hence, no question of moral turpitude is involvedo 

Applicant testified that he swore he lJad never been 
convicted of a crime beca.use he did not think that violation of 
the National Prohibition Act was a crime and because he had been 
so advised by his attorney in 1933 and 1936 when he applied for _,.,,.,.,· ::·· 
and. obtained retail licenses in a New Jersey municipality. The 
answer is fal~3e and the advice, even if given, does not excuse . 
the applicunt.9 who knew that he had served thirty days in jail · 
after his conviction. Ap.pl·icant,s must learn tl1''1t the questions" 
asked must be answered fully and frankly and that, if they choose-­
to depend on poor advice, they must suffer the consequences. 

It is recommended that the issuance of tht:; permit be 
withheld thirty (30) days from the date upon wr~ch the D.pplication, 
was filed., namely, ml.til November 13, 1938. 

Approved: 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Comm.Jssioner. 

Edward J~ Dorton, 
Attorney-in-Ctuef. 

8. STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTORS - GIFTS -- GIFTS-.. QF ALCOHC.~IC BEVEBAGES .TO 
RETAILERS PERMISSIBLE ·- ... ;GIFTS OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES TO 
CONSUMERS PROHIBITED., 

Mr. Michael A. Buglio, Jr., 
T/a Imperial Distributing Co., 
Vineland, N. J .. 

My dsar Mr. Buglio: 

October 29, 1938. 

I have yours inquiring if you may give c.t quantity of 
beer, without charge, to a customer who has 1:mrchased a certain 
specified amount. 

According to my recorC:~s, you hold a State beverage 
distributor's license. 

You may, within the limits of ruling in Re S.chlesinger .9 

Bulletin 196, Item 2, make such gifts to licensed retailers. 
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But you may not give beer _to consumers. So far as 
your retail business is concerned, it is prorJ.bited by Rule 
20 of Regulations No. 20 (Pamphlet Hules, page 63), which 
provides that no retail licensee shall offer or furnish any 
gifts or similar inducements with the sale of A.ny alcoholic 
beverages for off-prf.m1ises consumption, exeepting only 
advertising novelties of nominal value. 

t 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner. 

9 • ADVER'rISING - RETAIL LICENSEE lVlAY ADVERTISE IN SAME CIRCULAR 
AS NON-LICENSED FOOD STORE. 

David A. Entlich, 
Summit, N. J. 

My dear Mr. Entlich~ 

October 29, 1938. 

You inquire if it is permissible to adv€rtise your 
w.ina-s and liquors on the same circular as a non-licensed food 
store .. 

I se2 no objection, in principle, ~Jrovicled the subject 
matter of the adverti~ement is proper, and the wording and 
layout are such that the liquor store and the other ads are clear­
ly distinguishable as separate ad.vertisements of separate places. 

I note that you have taken the precaution of writing 
into your ad UNo connection with Central Market.n 

The lnyout and copy is approved F-.iS submitted. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Comn1issioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALES ON SUNDAY - 20 DAYSt PENALTY. 

Arthur V. Conover, Clerk, 
Manalapan Township, 
Freehold, R.D. #3, N~J. 

My dear M:r • Conover: 

October 31, 1938. 

I have he.fore me your letter of October 20th re­
porting disciplinary proceedings conducted by the Township 
Cornmittee on October 14, 1938 against Constantine Borodunovich, 
State Highway -?/33, Millhurst_, the holder of plenary retnil con:­
sumption license #C-3, charged vd th so.le of' alcoholic beverages 
on Sunds.y before 1:00 ?.M. in violation of' local regulation. 

I note tba t the licensee was found guilty and his 
license suspended for 20 days. I underst,'lnd tb2.t although the 
violation was discovered by my investigators, the proceedings 
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were instituted by the Township Committee on its own initiative 
without waiting for the synopsis of the :investigation to be 
prepared and tr~nsmitted to it. 

Wbile I ca.n express no opinion on the: merits because 
pE-;rehance the case may come bl~fore me on appeal, I neverthE;less 
vdsh that you would convey to thf~ members of th(·: Township 
Committee my de(!p appreciation for their initiative in 
ins ti tu ting the proceedings and the substanti2.l penalty imposed. 

Penal tj_es such as these are heartening to the cause 
of law enforcement. They command respect for the law 2nd let 
the licensees o.f Mc.malc1.pan }<::now that the Cammi ttE~e mea.ns business. 
I don't bc?lieve you will have any further troublE~ with Borodunovich 
or any oth;:r licens<~c because of sales out of hours. 

Very trµly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
CorTu11i s sioner 

11. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - ELECTION DAY HTJLE - FIVE DAYS IS 
INADEC1UATE PEN.h.I/ry· ~110H VIOLATION OF' THJ;S HULE AF'I1ER FIVE YEARS 
OF REPEAL. 

October 31, 1938. 

Wilfred R. Woodward, 
Township Clerk of Raritan (Middlesex County) 
New Brunswick R. D. .(fl, N. J. 

My dear Mr. Woodward: 

I have before me staff ro~[Jort and certified copy of 
rt-Js-.Jlution and order, and notice of suspension in disciplinary 
~~ 1roceedings conducted by the Board of Commissioners on October 
17, 1938, against Jaraes 'rsalos, t/a Blue Heavc::;n Inn. 

I not~; th:it hE:; was clnrged with sale of alcoholic 
beverages on Primary Election Dr~y during the hours tht:: polls 
were o;:>en; th:it he ~)leaded not guilty but tba t his license was 
sus~ended for five days. 

VV:hilt~ I can ex::;rc:ss no opinion on the merits because 
the case may come before me by vn:i.y of a~)p(;nl, I nevertheless wish 
tr.tat you vvould eonvey to the members of the Board of Conunissioner.~3 
my appreciation for tlIBir ;rompt actiong 

According to thu staff re1Jort, the licens(3e freely 
admitted both to uy investigato;rs and to the Boc_1rd that he had 
opened hls ~)lace at 8:00 P. lVI. and bn.d becm doing business 
since th-=.tt ti.11112. He ~;ought to 01c;.Jlo.in his jum~Jing the gun by 
2.n hour by bl.:1.ming it (Jll the bo.rtenc.er who believed thn t to be 
the o~ening hour o They- usuo.lly blc:me it on somebody else and 
all too often get away.with it. After oight Election Day;:; have 
occurred since Re::;~)eal, it seems inde·:.~d strange tl12 t licenscE;s 
do not know that they must not c1pen ur1til the .-iolls are closed. 
Unless heavy-fisted '.""l8D.'1l ties arc: 111eted out to Election Day 
vL)la tors, they will. never learn that the regulation w2s made 
to be obeyed. That's why I r8COL1111ended that the minimum sus­
·pension for sales during ;.:irohibi ted hours on Election D:.:tys be 
made ten c.~c.:-"ys. Please ask the Board to do so next time when 
they find c'c licensee tuil ty. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FHEDER.ICK BURNETT 

Cofrmlissioner. 



·' 

) 

BTJLLETIN 277. SHEET 13 .. 

12. DISCIPLINl\RY PHOCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - SALES TO MINORS" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings ag~inst 

) 
AMEHICO A. DE VITO, 
139 Pnrk Avenue, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License No. C-800, 
issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER .. 

) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Pellegrino Pellecchic:i., Esq., Attorney for the Licensee. 
Richcivrd E. t)ilber.man, Esq., Attorney for the Department of' 

Alcoholie BeveraL?/2 Control. 

·BY THE cm1Il\HSSIONEH: 

that: 
ChargE-:;s were duly served upon the licensee alleging 

1. On August 19, 1938, he sold alcoholic beverages, 
to wit, rye whiskey Elnd beer, to Dorotby H., a 
minor of ·the. age of fifteen years. 

2. On the same day he sold an nlcoholic beverage, to 
wit, ~ee~, to Charles Castell8.no, a minor of the 
age 01 nineteen years. 

3. On August 20, 1938, he sold an alcoholic beverage, 
to wit, beer, to Dorothy H., a minor of the age 
of fifteen years. 

All contrary to R.S. 33:1-77 (Control Act, Section 
77) and Hule 1 of State Hegttla tions No .. 20. 

4. On or about August 19, 1938, he sold, S<-=:rved and 
delivered, allowed, perm:L tted ·'..md suffer(:;d the 
service and delivery to, u.nd. ::'.~llowed, permitted 
and ~mffered ths consumption of alcoholie beverages 

· in hLs licensed premj_ses by persons actually or 
apparently intoxicated, contrary to Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

The licensee pleads non vul t C'lS to tb.e first three 
charges, and not guilty :i;~s to the fourth charge. 

As to Chc:~rgt::s 1, ~2 s.nd 3: Dorotlly H., who wr:1s born 
on July ~~6, 1923., testified tlmt, on August 19, 1938, ;:;he anc. 
Ch::'l.rles C:-!_stcllt::ino visitE:d the licensed premisE:s at the above 
address; tbr:i.t she was serve·l with .. ._~nd consumed "two highballs 
with lemon and e. li ttlu gin, .:::.nd seven or ei.ght .glasses of beer;" 
that several of the glasses were served by thE licEmsee, e .. nd the 
re: st by the bartender, a brother of the licensee; that, on th2 
following night, namely ,August 20th, she again visi teci the 
licensed premises and was served with two glasses of beer~ 
Charles Castellano testified. that he was born on February 2, 1919; 
that he w.::ts served with eight or nine glasses of beer when he 
vlsi ted the licensed premises with Dorothy H., on August 19, 1938. 
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The licensee testified tha.t he was alone in bis plnce 
of business on the evening of August 19th; that he was very busy; 
thn.t the girl and Castellano both seemed to be of age D.nd thti.t he 
served them with a few drinks without any inquiry as to the age 
of either of them. The Hearer advises that the girl appeared to 
be more tban fiftem1 years of age, Hl though she appears to be 
less than twenty-one ye0.rs of age. 

As to Charge 4: The girl was served vv-i th many drinks 
on the evening of .August 19th. It does not ~~ppear that she 
;:~howed any signs of intoxication until after she left the 
licensed premises!) There is testimony thqt some time later ~· 
in the evening she returned to the licensed premises showing 
si[~ns of intoxication but there is no evidence that she was 
SEJrved with dri.nks at tr1at time. In response to the question: 
"Could the tavernkecper tell there was anything wrong with you 
vvhen the alcoholic beverages vvere served to you?", she answered: 
"No, he could not o" Cc..stellano testified: 

Q. Did you, 1Nhile you vvere there, observe any of' the 
members of your party get drunk on that night? 

A. No, Sir." 

While I doubt the capacity of tbis young girl to drink 
the quantity of alcohol:Lc beverages she consumed on August 19th 
without sbowine; signs of intoxcation, the evidence is not suffi­
cient to show that any alcoholic beverages were sole:. to her 
while she was actually or apparently intoxicated&l The fourth 
chc.1rge must, therefore, be dismissed. 

The licensee h2.S no previous record. The license will 
bG suspended for ten days for sale,s to minors on August 19, 1938 
and an additional ten days because of S.:?"les to a minor on August 
20, 1938, making a total suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is on this 31st day of October, 1938 

ORDERED tbat Plenary· Retail Consumption License No. 
C-800, issued to America A. Devito by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, shall be 
and hereby is suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, 
effective 3:00 A. M,, November 4, 1938. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - LEWDNESS -
REVOCATION INDICATED AND EFFECTED. 

In the Matter of Disci}Jlinary Proceed- ) 
ings against 

Elsie 'l1ravisano 
446 No. Fifth Street, 
Newark, New Jersey 

Hold(;r of Plenary· Reta11 Consumption 
License #C-103, issued by the N1~wark 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

• ~ • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • ~ • • • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND 

OHDER 

Charles Basile, Esq.,, Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Warren Littman, Esq., Attorney for the Licensee. 
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BY TJ.-IE COMMISSIONER: 

The licen3ec~ was charged with 

(1) Permitting lewdness anc. immoral ;J.ctivj_ties upon 
the license.~:. ;Jr£:iltises in violation 1Jf State R.ogula ti0ns #20, 
Rule //5; 

(2). Perrni tting known -;Jrosti tutes and other persons 
of 111-rE:·:Jute upon the licensed premises in viola tL)l1 of 
Rcgule.ti·m::~ #2~0, H.ulc #4; 

(3) Employing ft:~male~~ to servt:9 alcoholic beverages 
t·o ~_)atr,x1s in vic>laticn .)f Sect:L:m (a) of rcsoluthm of thE: 
Newark Mw.1ici ;Kll B.J~-.trd '~)f Alcohulic Beverage C·..JI1trol adopted 
August 29; l 93Ll ;· 

( 4:) Employing a female to tend bar .::;.n the:\ 1icenseu 
~~~lr<:;111lses in vi\.:>lation uf Si:;ction (b) of the ab..::ive rosolution; 

( ~) P0 r1ni·'t-+-i'ng f··:.n·1!1l·~:.c:< .i-·- ~"let ~1 .-. 11··)· ... t·e,··s,_:,~ .)n t11e \..I V ,, lJ .. :::J t;\_ ... _ ~ .... ,;;> (JI.) U. 1-.c,;:;i l.\, iJ ;:J,. '-''-- ._ - . 

11• C8;-lcr·,,·, . .,..,....,::_!;"1° c·.~s· -1°1" Vl.• ,·,I ~.:it·i n··1 "·f c1 ~~c"tl' . ..,ll (o) ,.).0 r'::ic, ·-,l-lltl' -Jll , J. ,_,,,u, ;_JJ.. ,_, d .::;,'-, .. .L ·./..!..v.. ..l,.._,i ._1 \..)~.. . •,.1 v '·..I.. r...,µ..._, • \. 

of tht; Newarlt Munici~Jcll Buard iJf Alcoh---<lic Bever·a.ge- C·x1trol 
'"1Q1 ')")"t"· .. -'. 11 t1g·11("1t 00 19';-'Ll.• . u. \. i· t:: ... .t 1-i • ..:i 1-.1 ;:; ' , D :,_ ' 

(6) Sale of alcuhJlic beverages in 8pen contRiners for 
c<msuraJtion ,__)ff the J.j_eei1scd .;rcrnis(~S in violation of R.S. 33:1-12 
(Cantrol Act, Section 13(1)). 

On June 15, 1938, Investigr::.t-.Jrs Hulin am:!. Best visited 
the licensed ;Jr(:::mises .1.rn~~ while drinking nt t.he bar, wc~r(; 
a;;r;~)roached by D. colored girl narn.e6. Edith vvho aske<.1 Investigator 
Hulin -whether he cared to c~ance t:J the music uf the Victrola. 
As they ;J.ance 1.~l, Sh\:; r~1ovc;L. her boC.:.y [:.mgg(~stively agD.inst riis 8.ll<1 

a.t the completion •.)f th.:: clance s skn<J. Hulin tc) buy her ::.i.. drink, 
which he: :'.~i·~~, !Jrdering them fr.:.Jm t~1c licensee. She next c1anceC:~ 
with Inv(-::stiga tor Best in the same manner. After au.:Jther round 
·Jf cJ.rinks, she (l.::i..nc(~:(~~ [~ilone tu the music of the Victr._:il~.1 lifting 
her C::.rt:=;ss ab 1Jve her hips an(~ exposing her b 1Jdy t.J the invcstigat.Jrf;. 
She r~qw:~steJ. a qw1rter 1 and )ln cing it on the table eJ1C:~ 
strc:.~ddling it, ::)ickel~ u;! tht~ quarter by a movenent of her boJy 
and legs. 

Again ,Jl1 Juno 22m.1., th(-?. s:-1.11e inve s ti gators r eturnec1 to 
the 1)remist.:·s, ordereC:~ .Jrinks o.nC. were~ served by EJ.i th from 
behinC::. the bar. She likE;wiso serve<.:~ an,Jther patrun a glass 1.Jf 
beer. When the inves tige.tJr ~3 s tartHi tr"J play the Victrola, 
K.:d th a.gain c1.ancecl al,Jne, thls ti1.w re111.::wing her un(,ercli:.)tbing. 
In : .. cVi tion to th0~ invc~s tiga tors, she..; 2.lso ex-)osed. her b0dy t,J 
th~; view -~)f o. ~Jatr.:.m wh,) car:c.e t.:> th~ .. ~O~)r ,yf the s1ttint:: room. 
where she wr.~s <.::.arwing. 

The licc:risse s·:Joke t.0 Invc.:sti.r~ator Best anC:~ observe:~~ tbat 
it wa.s too bad th:tt nll ~the girls ·were busy, suggesting that if 
they vmi tee} ~~- whilE::, s:)mE: ,;f therjJ 1-;iight be free. As thE;y were 
leaving, Edi t.h suggges tee. t.lm t if they were going to gE:t nf ixed 
up", thE:~y L1ight as well stay there becD.use Elsie (th2 lic(~nsef;) 
woul .. ~~ ;~errni t the use C)f th::; bo.ck r·:Jmi.1. 

On August 4,. 1938, Investiga t·Jl' Thiev.Jn visi tee~ the 
licensee~ premises arou11d nu-:m. The licensee s howe1.~1. bil.1 the:: back 
sitting r·:J1..)Ll anc~ als0 s~id that if he was JUt for a g\J·jl. tiue, 
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she bad some nice hide-away rooms which she thereupon sbowed bim. 
The rooms are those comprising nn npartment opening off a hall 
to wbich access may be had from the licensed premises. There 
were four rooms in all, each containing a table, two cruirs, 
a couch, a rug, and a lamp and in one room a service bar. In 
addition to the foregoing equipment, each room h~d a buzzer 
button on the wall which the licenses explained was to be used 
in c&se drinks were wanted. 

On the next day, Investigator Thievon returned with 
Investigator King. The licensee said that ths girls wers all 
busy and that if they would be patient, some of them would be 
free shortly. While they were consuming the second round of 
drinks, th~:: licenses introduced n. girl nnrned Rose, sugg·0sting 
that th9 three of them go into the sitting room. Shortly there­
after, th::; licensee brought in a girl whom she introduced as Bea. 
More drinks were had and as the Victrola was playing, Edi th appearc· 
and repeated the pertormance that she hnd given for Hulin and 
Best on the occasion of thci.r visit except that this time she 
raisGd her dress abov£~ her breasts. After King remarked that the 
performance was pretty good, Be2 &nd Ross said that if the 
investigators wanted to see sometlling good, they would show it 
to them. Thereupon Bea and Rose both got up to dance, Bea rm­
buttoning the front of her dress, which was her sole garment, and­
all three danced at the same time. At the conclusion of the 
dance, the- licensee came into the sitting room anC:. introduced Edi tt 
and a girl named Jean. 

At the suggestion of the licensee, the investigators and 
Rose 2.nd Bea retired t6 tre"hide-a.way" rooms, each couple taking 
vvi th them from the bar a tray of four drinks. The licensee was 
paicl ~:3 .• 00 by each investigator, one c~ollar representing the 
cost of the tray of ~rinks and two <J.,Jllars representing the cost 
of the room. Immediately upon entering the rooms, both girls 
disrobed and at the time the raiding party, consisting of Newark 
policemen and an inspector of this Department, arrived, by pre­
arrangement, one was found in that cundi tion anc.l the other bad 
managed to ·put on a slip. 

The licensee's defense to thE:: charges is that Edi th is 
employed as an entertainer to play the piano anc}_ to sj_ng classical 
songs; that Rose and Bea 1,1vere merely customers who scraped an 
acquaintance with the investigators; th.at she offereL: the party 
of four the use of her own apartment in v11hich to drink beczmse a 
party of six colored ··people hau come into the sitting room : . 
and Investigator King objected to their presence.. The buzzers, 
she explained, after first attempting t\..J deny their i-.n'esence, as 
h-J.ving been installed for the use of her invali( nuther C:.uring 
her lifetime. With respect t:) the lewd conduct of Ecli th, Rose 
an::l Bea, the licensee rests on the fact that she was net present 
at the time. The other violatL1ns cbarg0C., with the exception 
of s2.le -Jf alcoholic beverages in ·:Jpen containers for .Jff-prem1ses 
consumption (No. 6 above) are categorically denieJ. 

It is increc:ible that the licensee shoulC:. ;ierr.1i t the 
use 0f hjr home by four strangers, patrons wh) bad been there, by 
her ~wm admission, D·Jt more than once or twice a The testimony of 
the neighbors and the regular patron tbat they had never witnessed 
any im;::>roper conduct, is. valueless. rt does not appear that any 
of them were there on tpe occasions tha.t the agents observed the 
violations. The denials of the employees ·Edith an~ Jean are what 
could be expected. 
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I find the licensee guilty on all charges. The ltcense 
will be revoked. 

Accordingly_, it 'is on this 31st day of October, 1938, 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License #C-103, heretofore 
issued to Elsie Travisano for premises 446 No. Fifth Street, 
Newark, N. J., by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby revoked, effective 
immediately. __d 

e; i.~ (lt_l L { J. l ~#Yf1.L // --

Commissioner 

( 


